

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 15.

An act to make valid the doings of the shareholders of the Athenaeum Library of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the shareholders of the Athenæum Doings at Library of Rockland, at their annual meeting, held on the seventh legalized. day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, are hereby made valid and binding upon said corporation in like manner as if the same had been in all respects in accordance with the requirements of the original agreements and by-laws adopted by the members of said corporation; anything in said agreement and by-laws to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1869.

Chapter 16.

An act to incorporate the Berwick Rubber Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John F. Walker, Henry J. Melendy, John E. Man, Corporators. Henry S. Clark, Ichabod G. Jordan, Jeremiah J. Goodwin, Franklin J. Rollins, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body corporate by the name of the Berwick Corporate name. Rubber Company, for the purpose of manufacturing india-rubber boots, shoes and other articles manufactured in whole or in part from india-rubber, at Berwick, in the county of York.

Said corporation may hold real and personal estate May hold real and SECT. 2. to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall personal estate. have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties privileges. and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of the state.

The first meeting of the corporation may be called by First meeting, SECT. 3. either one of the corporators by written notice delivered in person, seven days at least prior to said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1869.

Powers and

how called.

Снар. 15.